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Application 

Number: 
 SU 21-0454 AB Adjacent Zoning and Land Uses: 

Request: 

Distance Separation Waiver 

(Wet-Zoning) for 3-PS AB 

with waivers 

North: BPO,PD Commercial / Child Care, Vacant 

East: PD Residential / Highway/Residential 

Comp Plan: SMU-6 South: PD Residential/ Stormwater Pond/HOA 

Service 

Area: 
Urban Service Area West: PD Residential / Residential 



APPLICATION:   SU 21-0454  

ZHM HEARING DATE: May 24, 2021  

BOCC MEETING DATE:  N/A                                             CASE REVIEWER:  Steve Beachy, AICP 

2 | P a g e  

 

 
Request Summary: 

 

Pursuant to Land Development Code Section 6.11.11, the request is for a distance separation waiver for a proposed 

retail business for a 3PS Alcoholic Beverage Permit to allow for the sale of beer, wine and liquor to be sold in 

sealed containers for consumption off the permitted premises only (package sales).  The property is located at 

10715 U.S. Highway 301 South within the Riverview community planning area, and zoned PD 18-1303 as most 

recently modified by Major Modification 20-0898 to allow for the development of 30,000 square feet of  CN 

(Commercial Neighborhood) uses which include a liquor store.  The wet zoned area will comprise a total footprint 

of 11,620 square feet as shown on the revised wet zone survey received April 12, 2021.  

 

Per LDC Section 6.11.11.D.5, the proposed 3-PS wet zoning must be located at least 500 feet from certain 

community uses and at least 250 feet from residentially zoned property. Additionally, there can be no more than 

a total of three approved 3-PS, 2-COP, 2-COP-X, 4-COP, 4-COP-X, 4-COP-SX, 4-COP-SBX, 11-C (Social 

Club) or bottle club wet zonings within 1,000 feet of the proposed wet zoning. 

 

Per the submitted wet zone survey, there are no more than three approved wet zonings of the specified types within 

1,000 feet of the proposed wet zoning. However, the proposed wet zoning does not meet separation requirements 

from certain community uses and residentially zoned property as follows: . 

 

1. The proposed wet zoning is located as close as 26-feet to residentially zoned property, requiring a 224-

foot waiver to the required 250-foot separation. 

 

2. The proposed wet zoning is located 130-feet from Staci’s Learning Center and Child Care,  requiring a 

370-foot waiver to the required 500-foot separation. 

 

Per LDC Section 6.11.11.E, waivers to the required separation distances may be requested by applicants at a 

noticed public hearing. The hearing officer may consider such requests on the basis of whether special or unique 

circumstances exist such that the proposed alcoholic beverage use does not pose significant impacts on the 

surrounding uses, and whether certain circumstances exist such that the necessity for the separation requirement(s) 

is negated. 

  

The applicant has provided the following justifications for each waiver request:  

 

1. The closest residentially zoned property is owned by the Florida Department of Transportation and is 

utilized as a stormwater retention pond and there are no sensitive community or residential resources 

associated with the subject residentially zoned property.  

 

2. The proposed commercial buildings, landscape buffer and 8-foot tall screening (fence or wall) mitigate 

the negative effect of the proposed “permitted” use to the community use. Additionally, no direct vehicular 

or pedestrian access is being proposed, and the physical route is greater than 500-feet.   

 

Staff Findings: 

 

 LDC Section 6.11.11.E.3 provides for the approval of separation waivers where there are “special or unique 

circumstances where the alcoholic beverage use applied for does not have significant impacts on surrounding 

land uses and certain circumstances negate the necessity for the specified distance requirements.”  

 

 Per the submitted survey, the nearest residentially zoned properties to the proposed wet zoning are located to 

the south of the site and are utilized for stormwater purposes. The nearest residentially zoned properties that 

are developed with homes are located 160 feet to the west and 145 feet to the northwest; however, due to 
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buffering and screening requirements for the PD in which the proposed wet zoning is located, there will be no 

direct access from the liquor store to the residentially developed properties and the normal route of travel 

between the uses will greatly exceed 250 feet. Additionally, the PD conditions limit hours of operation for the 

businesses in the project from 9:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m. Monday through Friday, and 11:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m. 

on Sunday, which is more restrictive than the alcoholic beverage sales hours permitted by LDC Section 

6.11.11. 

 

 The child care center is located 130 feet to the northwest of the proposed wet zoning. However, due to 

buffering and screening requirements for the PD in which the proposed wet zoning is located, the normal route 

of travel between the uses will exceed 400 feet. Additionally, staff received no objections from the owner 

and/or operator of the affected child care center. 

 

 For the reasons discussed above, staff finds the proposed wet zoning does not post significant adverse effects 

on the residentially zoned property or the child care center for which the separation waivers are requested. 

 

Recommendation: 

 

Staff finds the proposed 3-PS wet zoning APPROVABLE. Approval is based upon the revised wet zone survey 

comprising 11,620 square feet of area, received April 12, 2021. 

 

 

Exhibits 

 

Exhibit 1: Aerial Map 

Exhibit 2: Zoning Map 

Exhibit 3: Wet Zone Survey 

 

 

 

 

Staff's 

Recommendation: 
Approvable 

 

Zoning  

Administrator  

Sign-off: 
Tom Hiznay
Tue May 11 2021 13:14:18  



C
o

n
e

 G
ro

v
e
 R

o
a
d

U.S. Highway 301

L
eg

end 

Survtech solutions, Inc.     surveyors and mappers

F
oun

d Iron
 R

o
d o

r P
ipe

S
p

ecific P
u

rp
ose S

u
rvey

S
ectio

n
 2

9
, T

o
w

n
sh

ip
 3

0
 S

o
u

th
, R

an
g

e 2
0

 E
ast

H
illsb

o
ro

u
g

h
 C

ou
n

ty, F
lorid

a

P
ro

fessio
nal S

u
rv

ey
or and M

apper

Identification
L

icensed B
usiness

O
fficial R

ecords
P

lann
ed

 D
ev

elopm
ent

W
et Z

on
e A

rea



Survtech solutions, Inc.     surveyors and mappers

S
p

ecific P
u

rp
ose S

u
rvey

 W
et Z

on
e (3

-P
S

)



D
ate: 03/09/2021          Path: G

:\ZO
N
IN
G
\G
IS\D

ata\Zoning- Site.aprx

301
P
E
T
E
 C
R
E
E
K
 A
V
EJUAREZ

DR

MAYAN
DR

E
L P

A
S
O
 D
R

R
IC
E
 C
R
E
E
K
 D
R

SUMMER AZURE DR

FERN CREEK CIR

ALMA CREEK LN

S US HIGHWAY 301

JUDY CREEK DR

M
E
D
F
O
R
D
 LA

K
E
 D
R

C
O
N
E
 G
R
O
V
E
 R
D

P
D

P
D

P
D

P
D

R
S
C
-2 M

H

P
D

P
D

P
D

B
P
O

P
D

C
N

P
D

S
U
-A
B
 21-0454

PLA
N
T C

ITY

PLA
N
T C

ITY
TA

M
PA

TEM
PLE

TER
R
A
C
E

TEM
PLE TER

R
A
C
E

N
O
T
E
:  E

very reasonable effort has been m
ade to assure the accuracy of this m

ap.
H
illsborough C

ounty does not assum
e any liability arising from

 use of this m
ap.

T
H
IS
 M
A
P
 IS

 P
R
O
V
ID
E
D
 W

IT
H
O
U
T
 W

A
R
R
A
N
T
Y
 O
F
 A
N
Y
 K
IN
D
, either expressed

or im
plied, including, but not lim

ited to, the im
plied w

arranties
of m

erchantability and fitness for a particular purpose.

S
O
U
R
C
E
:  T

his m
ap has been prepared for the inventory of real property found

w
ithin H

illsborough C
ounty and is com

piled from
 recorded deeds, plats, and other

public records; it has been based on B
E
S
T

A
V
A
ILA

B
LE

 data.

U
sers of this m

ap are hereby notified that the aforem
entioned public prim

ary inform
ation

sources should be consulted for verification of the inform
ation contained on this m

ap.

0
130

260F
eet

T272829303132S

T272829303132S

R
17 

18 
19 

20 
21 

22R

R
17 

18 
19 

20 
21 

22R

F
olio: 77155.0000

Application Site

Zoning Boundary

Parcels

S
T
R
: 29-30-20

Im
m
ed

iate A
erial

Z
o
n
in
g
 M
ap



Received Apr 12, 2021
Development Services

21-0454



Received Apr 12, 2021
Development Services

21-0454



Application Number: 

CODE COMPLIANCE / PROJECT DESCRIPTION WRITTEN 
STATEMENT 

The subject property is zoned Planned Development under PD 18-0363 last modified by PRS 19-
0773 allowing for the development of a private, commercial sports facility that includes 
miniature soccer fields, volleyball courts and a 2,500 square foot concession building. The 
subject property is currently approved for a 2-COP-X alcoholic beverage permit for sales and 
consumption of beer and wine on premises under SU-AB 19-0777. The applicant is processing a 
Major Modification to the PD under MM 20-0898 to request a change in uses to allow the 
development of 30,000 square feet of CN (Commercial, Neighborhood) uses including a liquor 
store. 

This 3-PS Special Use (Alcoholic Beverage Permit) is requested to allow beer, wine, and liquor 
to be sold in sealed containers only for consumption off the permitted premises (package sales) 
at the location depicted on the Specific Purpose Survey Wet Zone (3-PS) included with this 
application. 

The applicant will comply with the Hillsborough County Land Development Code and the 
Future of Hillsborough County Comprehensive Plan for Unincorporated Hillsborough County. 

SUPPLEMENTAL PUBLIC NOTICE FOR WAIVER REQUEST 

A waiver is requested to the 500-foot minimum distance requested between the proposed area to 
be wet-zoned and residentially zoned property. The minimum distance between the area to 
proposed to be wet-zoned and a residentially zoned property is 145+/- feet. 

There is one (1) existing community use located within 500-feet of the area proposed to be wet-
zoned for which waivers are requested. Staci’s Learning Station & Child Care is located 130+/- 
feet from the proposed area to be wet-zoned 

There are two (2) existing wet zone permits ( #19-0777 and #10-0909) within 1,000-feet of the 
proposed area to be wet-zoned; therefore, no waiver is required based on the number of existing 
wet zoning permits. 
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PARCEL INFORMATION HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY FLORIDA
Jurisdiction Unincorporated County

Zoning Category Planned Development

Zoning PD

Description Planned Development

RZ 18-1363

Flood Zone:X  AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD 
HAZARD 

FIRM Panel 0502H

FIRM Panel 12057C0502H

Suffix H

Effective Date Thu Aug 28 2008

Pre 2008 Flood Zone X

Pre 2008 Firm Panel 1201120502B

County Wide Planning Area Riverview

Community Base Planning 
Area

SouthShore

Community Base Planning 
Area

Riverview

Planned Development PD

Re-zoning 18-1363

Note null

Minor Changes null

Major Modifications null

Personal Appearances 19-0773

Census Data Tract: 013806
Block: 1002

Future Landuse SMU-6

Urban Service Area USA

Mobility Assessment 
District

Urban

Mobility Benefit District 4

Fire Impact Fee South

Parks/Schools Impact Fee CENTRAL

ROW/Transportation 
Impact Fee

ZONE 8

Wind Borne Debris Area 140 MPH Area

Competitive Sites NO

Redevelopment Area NO

Folio: 77155.0000
PIN: U-29-30-20-2TR-000002-00002.0

DAN R AND JUDITH L GOTTFRIED
Mailing Address: 

11325 TORREY PINES DR
RIVERVIEW, FL 33579-7026

Site Address: 
10715 301 HWY S

RIVERVIEW, Fl 33578 
SEC-TWN-RNG: 29-30-20

Acreage: 2.18327999
Market Value: $142,800.00

Landuse Code: 2814 COMM./OFFICE
 

Hillsborough County makes no warranty, representation or guaranty as to the content, sequence, accuracy, timeliness, or 
completeness of any of the geodata information provided herein. The reader should not rely on the data provided herein for any 
reason. Hillsborough County explicitly disclaims any representations and warranties, including, without limitations, the implied 
warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. Hillsborough County shall assume no liability for:
1. Any error, omissions, or inaccuracies in the information provided regardless of how caused.
Or
2. Any decision made or action taken or not taken by any person in reliance upon any information or data furnished hereunder.
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